
Principal Scrutiny Advisor:
Sandra Pentelow
Tel: 24 74792

Produced on Recycled Paper

A

SCRUTINY BOARD (CHILDREN'S SERVICES)

Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on
Thursday, 15th December, 2016 at 9.45 am

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 9.15 a.m.)

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

J Akhtar Hyde Park and Woodhouse;
S Bentley (Chair) Weetwood;

N Dawson Morley South;
C Dobson Killingbeck and Seacroft;

J Elliott Morley South;
S Field Garforth and Swillington;

C Gruen Bramley and Stanningley;
M Iqbal City and Hunslet;
A Lamb Wetherby;
P Latty Guiseley and Rawdon;

K Renshaw Ardsley and Robin Hood;

Co-opted Members (Voting)
Mr E A Britten - Church Representative (Catholic)
Mr A Graham - Church Representative (Church of England)
Ms L Nichols - Parent Governor Representative (Primary)
Ms J Ward - Parent Governor Representative (Secondary)
Ms J Hazelgrave - Parent Governor Representative (Special)

Co-opted Members (Non-Voting)
Ms C Foote - Teacher Representative
Ms K Jan - Teacher Representative
Mrs S Hutchinson - Early Years Representative
Ms C Hopkins - Young Lives Leeds
Ms C Bewsher - Looked After Children and Care Leavers

Public Document Pack



B

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

1  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded).

(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting).

2  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1 To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

2 To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

3 If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:

No exempt items have been identified.



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

C

3  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.

(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.)

4  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

5  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES

To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes.

6  MINUTES - 10 NOVEMBER 2016

To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 10 November 2016.

1 - 4

7  HOW TO MAKE CORPORATE PARENTING 
EVERYONE'S BUSINESS

To receive a report from the Head of Service, 
Looked After Children presenting an update on the 
purpose and progress made by the Corporate 
Parenting Board.

5 - 28

8  FINANCIAL HEALTH MONITORING 
CHILDREN'S SERVICES- BUDGET UPDATE 
PERIOD 7 2016/17 AND BUDGET PROPOSALS 
FOR 2017/18

To consider a report from the Head of Governance 
Services and Scrutiny Support providing Board 
Members with information with regard to the 
financial health of Children’s Services for period 7 
and the outline budget proposals for 2017/18.

29 - 
114



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

D

9  PERFORMANCE UPDATE FOR APRIL 2016 TO 
SEPTEMBER 2016

To receive a report from the Deputy Chief 
Executive / Director of Children’s Services 
providing a summary of performance information 
relating to outcomes for Leeds children and young 
people.

115 - 
164

10  WORK SCHEDULE

To consider the Board’s work schedule for the 
2016/17 municipal year.

165 - 
180

11  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

The January Board meeting has been replaced by 
site visits to various Children Centres as part of the 
Board’s ongoing scrutiny inquiry work.  (Further 
details to be provided regarding timings and 
venues)

 Thursday, 26 January 2017
 Thursday, 23 February 2017 at 9.45am 

(pre-meeting for all Board Members at 
9.15am)



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

E

THIRD PARTY RECORDING

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable 
those not present to see or hear the proceedings 
either as they take place (or later) and to enable 
the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the 
recording protocol is available from the contacts on 
the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of 
practice

a) Any published recording should be 
accompanied by a statement of when and 
where the recording was made, the context 
of the discussion that took place, and a 
clear identification of the main speakers and 
their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the 
proceedings or comments made by 
attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; 
recordings may start at any point and end at 
any point but the material between those 
points must be complete.



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 15th December, 2016

SCRUTINY BOARD (CHILDREN'S SERVICES)

THURSDAY, 10TH NOVEMBER, 2016

PRESENT: Councillor S Bentley in the Chair

Councillors J Akhtar, N Dawson, C Dobson, 
J Elliott, K Groves, C Gruen, M Iqbal, 
A Lamb, P Latty and K Renshaw

CO-OPTED MEMBERS (VOTING)
Mr E A Britten – Church Representative (Catholic)
Mr A Graham – Church Representative (Church of England)
Mrs J Ward – Parent Governor Representative (Secondary)

CO-OPTED MEMBERS (NON-VOTING)
Mrs S Hutchinson – Early Years Representative
Ms C Hopkins – Young Lives Leeds

39 Late Items 

There were no late items.

40 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared to the meeting, 
however the following matters were brought to the attention of the Scrutiny 
Board for information:

- Councillors S Bentley, K Groves, P Latty and K Renshaw advised that 
they were members of a Children’s Centre Advisory Board.

- Councillor J Akhtar advised that he was a private hire taxi driver.
- Ms J Ward advised that she was a Parent Governor at Corpus Christi 

secondary school. 

The above Board Members remained present for the duration of the meeting.

41 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 

Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillor S Field and Co-opted 
Members, Ms C Bewsher, Ms C Foote, Ms J Hazelgrave, Ms K Jan and 
Ms L Nichols.  

Notification had been received that Councillor K Groves was to substitute for 
Councillor S Field.

42 Minutes - 13 October 2016 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 October 2016 be 
approved as a correct record.

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 15th December, 2016

43 Scrutiny Inquiry - Children's Centres - Session 2 

The Director of Children’s Services submitted a report which presented 
information as part of Session 2 of the Board’s inquiry into Children’s Centres.

The following information was appended to the report:

- Early Start Service Handbook – Supporting Practitioners delivering the 
Leeds Early Start Service (Edition 2)

- NHS Leeds and Leeds City Council Early Start Dashboard
- Economic Modelling in support of Children's Centre Business Case for 

Leeds
- Scrutiny Board (Children’s Services) Leeds CCGs’ Briefing.

The following were in attendance:

- Councillor Lisa Mulherin, Executive Board Member (Children and 
Families)

- Councillor Jane Dowson, Deputy Executive Board Member (Children 
and Families)

- Andrea Richardson, Head of Services (Learning for Life)
- Amanda Ashe, Children’s Centres and Early Help Lead
- Sharon Yellin, Consultant in Public Health
- Janice Burberry, Health Improvement Manager, Public Health
- Debra Gill, Service Manager for Health Visiting, Leeds Community 

Healthcare NHS Trust
- Sam Childs, Business Manager (Children's Services), Leeds 

Community Healthcare NHS Trust.

The key areas of discussion were:

 The financial challenges to sustaining children’s centres and the 
importance of the continued development of an integrated approach 
with health partners.  The Board welcomed the positive work that had 
been undertaken in maintaining children’s centre provision in Leeds 
and acknowledged the importance of maintaining this resource.

 Clarification about the drop-out rate of parents that attended parenting 
courses.  The Board was advised that there had been an increase in 
retention rates.  The Board also considered the positive contribution of 
health visiting teams in supporting parents.

 Sufficiency of provision in areas of high demand. The Board was 
advised that demand and provision was under regular review.

 An update on support for vulnerable parents on a one-to-one basis 
through development of a pilot funded by the Clinical Commissioning 
Groups (CCG’s).

 Concern about the impact of welfare reform changes and poverty. 
 The differences in types of provision across children’s centres in 

Leeds.

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 15th December, 2016

 An update on financial pressures across service areas.  The Board was 
advised that the children’s services budget for 2017-18 was still in the 
process of being finalised.

 Concern that the CCG had been unable to provide a representative to 
attend today’s Board meeting and a suggestion that a CCG 
representative again be invited to attend a future Board meeting.

 Positive development of the HENRY (Healthy Exercise Nutrition for the 
Really Young) Programme aimed at helping practitioners to support 
families develop a healthier lifestyle.

 Exploring the potential for flexible use of children’s centre buildings.

RESOLVED – That the issues raised as part of the Board’s inquiry into 
Children’s Centres, be noted.

(Councillor A Lamb joined the meeting at 10.30am during the consideration of 
this item.)

44 Leeds Safeguarding Children Board - Annual Report 2015/16 

The Leeds Safeguarding Children Board submitted a report which presented 
the Leeds Safeguarding Children Board – Annual Report 2015/16.

The following were in attendance:

- Councillor Jane Dowson, Deputy Executive Member (Children and 
Families)

- Mark Peel, Chair of Leeds Safeguarding Children Board
- Phil Coneron, Support Manager for Leeds Safeguarding Children 

Board
- Sue Rumbold, Chief Officer (Partnership Development and Business 

Support).

The key areas of discussion were:

 That the HCMI findings for West Yorkshire did not reflect the significant 
and positive work undertaken by Police in Leeds.

 Clarification regarding the funding model for Local Safeguarding 
Children Boards (LSCBs).  It was suggested that the Strategy and 
Resources Scrutiny Board may wish to consider a review into joint 
commissioned / funded services to ensure that the Council’s 
contribution was fair and proportionate.

 An update on the Wood Review of LSCBs.  The Board was advised 
about proposed changes to responsibilities involving children’s 
services, police and health partners.

 The importance of transition and development of a joined up and more 
flexible approach with Leeds Adult Safeguarding Board, particularly in 
terms of support for vulnerable young people.

 The ‘Think before you send’ and ‘Party Animals’ campaigns and the 
difficulties associated with social media, particularly in relation to 
bullying.  The Board considered the role of LSCBs and the types of 

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 15th December, 2016

processes that schools had in place to tackle bullying and building 
children’s resilience.  

RESOLVED – That the Leeds Safeguarding Children Board – Annual Report 
2015/16, be noted.

(Councillor K Renshaw left the meeting at 11.50am, Councillor N Dawson at 
12 noon, Mr A Graham at 12.10pm, Councillors J Akhtar and J Elliott at 
12.30pm and Councillor A Lamb at 12.35pm during the consideration of this 
item.)

45 Work Schedule 

The Head of Governance Services and Scrutiny Support submitted a report 
which invited Members to consider the Board’s work schedule for the 2016/17 
municipal year.

RESOLVED – That subject to any on-going discussions and scheduling 
decisions, the Board’s outline work schedule be approved.

46 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Thursday, 15 December 2016 at 9.45am (pre-meeting for all Board Members 
at 9.15am)

(The meeting concluded at 12.40pm)

Page 4



Report of     Head of Service, Looked After Children

Report to     Children and Families Scrutiny Board

Date:            15th December 2016

Subject:       How to make Corporate parenting everyone’s business

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:

Appendix number:

Summary of main issues 

1. The Government in the report ‘Keep on Caring’ will for the first time set out in law what 
it means to be a good corporate parent, therefore there is a need to re-look at 
corporate parenting arrangements and for Leeds to ensure we are providing the right 
support and challenge.

2. One of the challenges is how we ensure all elected members, local authority staff and 
the wider partnerships are aware of their responsibilities in relation to corporate 
parenting.  How do we embed into everything we do a culture across the partnerships 
of improving the outcomes of looked after children and care leavers.

3. Although the Corporate Parenting Board has achieved much over the last few years, it 
is not a decision making body and therefore would benefit from more robust 
governance arrangements to ensure it is able to effect change when needed.

4. The membership of the board could be seen as quite limited and when it clashes with 
other meetings, attendance can be affected.

Recommendations

5. Explore making training on corporate parenting mandatory for elected members and 
officers.

6. That minutes of corporate parenting should be sent to scrutiny to provide greater 
oversight and support where needed.

Report author:  Rob Murray
Tel:  0113 37 83631

Page 5

Agenda Item 7



7. Attendance at the Corporate Parenting meeting to be published to ensure we can 
evidence our commitment to children in care and care leavers.

8. Scrutiny members to meet with HAV / Care Leavers council once a year through the 
children and young people take over day of the Corporate Parenting Board.

9. Ensure that all relevant individuals are aware of the Corporate Parenting strategy, their 
responsibilities as a Corporate Parent and that the strategy is fully adhered to. 

10.A deputy should be identified for each elected member who sits on the Corporate 
Parenting Board to represent them if they are unable to attend to improve attendance.

11.All directorates to nominate a senior officer to represent the directorate at the meeting.

12.Members of the Corporate parenting board to be given the lead for certain areas in 
relation to Looked After Children and Care Leavers for example, Education, Health, 
Leaving Care, Residential Care, Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking Children etc.

13.For Children and Family Scrutiny to monitor the progress of the recommendation every 
six months.

Page 6



1 Purpose of this report

1.1 To update Scrutiny Board (Children’s Services) on the purpose and progress 
made by the Corporate Parenting Board.

1.2 To provide the Scrutiny Board with information to help to understand what 
corporate parenting is and to seek Scrutiny’s support to strengthen corporate 
parenting arrangements across the council and wider partnerships.

2 Background information

2.1 What is corporate parenting?  When a child or young person cannot live with their 
birth family for whatever reason and becomes looked after, parental responsibility 
transfers to the local authority; this is referred to as corporate parenting.  
Corporate parenting was first enshrined in legislation through the Children’s Act 
(1989).  Although it does not have a formal legal definition, it is commonly 
understood to mean that officers and elected members of the local authority have 
a responsibility to take the same interest in the progress, attainments and 
wellbeing of looked after children and young people as a responsible parent could 
be expected to have for their own children.  Corporate parenting also extends to 
care leavers, as the local authority retains a level of responsibility for former 
looked after children up to the age of 21, or 24 for those in full time education.     
According to the National Care Advisory Service (NCAS): ‘corporate parenting 
should seek to ensure supportive relationships where young people feel cared for, 
not just looked after.’  Good corporate parenting involves championing the rights 
of looked after children and care leavers, and ensuring that they have
[...]
onsiderations

4.1 Consultation and Engagement 

4.1.1 Members of the MALAP and Corporate Parenting Board have been consulted on 
the recommendation in this report.

4.2 Equality and Diversity / Cohesion and Integration

4.2.1 For all recommendations that are accepted on Equality and Diversity, Impact 
Assessments will be done and developed into a monitoring report to enable the 
Scrutiny Board (Children’s Services) to monitor progress.

4.3 Council policies and Best Council Plan

4.3.1 This section is not relevant to this report.

4.4 Resources and value for money 

4.4.1 Any resource in relation to the recommendations should be agreed by the 
Scrutiny Board (Children’s Services).

4.5 Legal Implications, Access to Information and Call In

4.5.1 This report does not contain any exempt or confidential information.

4.6 Risk Management

4.6.1 This section is not relevant to this report.

5 Conclusions

5.1 It is clear that the Corporate Parenting Board is helping to improve outcomes for 
looked after children and young people.  However, changes to the law mean that 
for the first time the government will set out what it means to be a good corporate 
parent.  If the recommendation in this report are accepted this will help to 
strengthen our current arrangements in relation to corporate parenting.

6 Recommendations

6.1 Explore making training on corporate parenting mandatory for elected members 
and officers.

6.2 That minutes of corporate parenting should be sent to scrutiny to provide greater 
oversight and support where needed.

6.3 Attendance at the Corporate Parenting meeting to be published to ensure we can 
evidence our commitment to children in care and care leavers.

Page 11



6.4 Scrutiny members to meet with HAV / Care Leavers council once a year through 
the children and young people take over day of the Corporate Parenting Board.

6.5 Ensure that all relevant individuals are aware of the Corporate Parenting strategy, 
their responsibilities as a Corporate Parent and that the strategy is fully adhered 
to. 

6.6 A deputy should be identified for each elected member who sits on the Corporate 
Parenting Board to represent them if they are unable to attend to improve 
attendance.

6.7 All directorates to nominate a senior officer to represent the directorate at the 
meeting.

6.8 Members of the Corporate parenting board to be given the lead for certain areas 
in relation to Looked After Children and Care Leavers for example, Education, 
Health, Leaving Care, Residential Care, Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking 
Children etc.

6.9 For Children and Family Scrutiny to monitor the progress of the recommendation 
every six months.

7 Background documents1 

7.1 None

1 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works.

Page 12



1

A Child Friendly Leeds

guide to corporate 
parenting – 

For elected members
S u m m e r  2 0 1 6

Corporate Carer guidance for elected members in Leeds

Page 13



2

Foreword 

In Leeds, we are proud of our ambition to be the best city in the UK, and our work to make 
Leeds a child friendly city is a key part of this.  

Elected members have a crucial role to play in ensuring that Leeds is child friendly for some 
of our most vulnerable children – those who are looked after by the local authority, or those 
who have left local authority care.  These children can be at risk of poorer outcomes than 
their peers; the Council, as their corporate parent, has a responsibility to ensure that we 
have the same aspirations and interest in their progress as any parent would have for their 
own child.

All elected members are corporate parents, and this guide is designed to provide an 
overview of what this responsibility means in practice.  It also suggests ways in which we 
can all make a difference to the lives of looked after ch
[...]
ositively and constructively engaging and working with our trade unions partners.
	6.4.4 The council will continue to strive to avoid compulsory redundancies – through natural turnover, continuing the voluntary early leaver scheme, staff flexibility and continuing the positive working with the trade unions.
	6.4.5 The initial budget proposals provide for an estimated gross reduction up to 800 in staff numbers by 31st March 2018, although there will be some opportunities for recruitment and redeployment, for example in highways, Children’s Services, Civic ...
	7.4 The council’s reserves are relatively low and whilst they afford some flexibility between years, the intention is to increase the level of general reserve in the medium-term, as reflected in the financial strategy.
	13. Recommendations
	IBP 2017-18 Appendix 1.pdf
	Appendix 1

	IBP 2017-18 Appendix 2.pdf
	Adults
	Children's
	City Dev
	E&H updated 1.12 
	S&R
	C&C
	CEL
	Public Health



	9 Performance update for April 2016 to September 2016
	10 Work Schedule
	2 Work Program Dec162
	3 Printed minutes 16th-Nov-2016 13.00 Executive Board






Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Thursday, 23rd February, 2017

SCRUTINY BOARD (CHILDREN'S SERVICES)

THURSDAY, 15TH DECEMBER, 2016

PRESENT: Councillor S Bentley in the Chair

Councillors J Akhtar, N Dawson, C Dobson, 
S Field, C Gruen, M Iqbal, P Latty and 
K Renshaw

CO-OPTED MEMBERS (VOTING)
Mr E A Britten – Church Representative (Catholic)
Ms L Nichols – Parent Governor Representative (Primary)
Mrs J Ward – Parent Governor Representative (Secondary)
Ms J Hazelgrave – Parent Governor Representative (SEN)

CO-OPTED MEMBERS (NON-VOTING)
Ms C Foote – Teacher Representative
Ms C Bewsher – Looked After Children and Care Leavers

47 Late Items 

There were no late items.

48 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared to the meeting.

49 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 

Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillors J Elliott and A Lamb 
and Co-opted Members, Mr A Graham, Ms C Hopkins, Ms S Hutchinson and 
Ms K Jan.
 

50 Minutes - 10 November 2016 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 10 November 2016 be 
approved as a correct record.

51 How to make Corporate parenting everyone's business 

The Head of Service, Looked After Children submitted a report which updated 
the Board on the purpose and progress made by the Corporate Parenting 
Board.

The following information was appended to the report:

- Corporate Carer guidance for elected members in Leeds (Summer 
2016)

- Governance arrangements for the Corporate Parenting Board.



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Thursday, 23rd February, 2017

The following were in attendance:

- Councillor Lisa Mulherin, Executive Board Member, Children and 
Families

- Councillor Jane Dowson, Deputy Executive Board Member, Children 
and Families

- Councillor Helen Hayden, Chair of Corporate Parenting Board
- Steve Walker, Interim Director of Children’s Services
- Rob Murray, Head of Service, Looked after Children
- Jancis Andrew, Head of Virtual School (Looked After Children).

The key areas of discussion were:

 The potential development of a thematic approach at Corporate 
Parenting Board.

 Concern about inconsistent attendance at Corporate Parenting Board.  
The Board emphasised the need for a clear pattern of meeting dates to 
be agreed at the start of the municipal year to avoid clashes with other 
Council meetings. The Board also highlighted the importance of a 
representative at a strategic level from each of the directorates.

 The need for mandatory training in relation to corporate parenting.  The 
Board also discussed the need to increase opportunities for Elected 
Members to attend training events.

 Engagement with young people through a range of initiatives.  The 
Board also acknowledged the positive work undertaken by the Voice 
and Influence Team.

 A suggestion that the Scrutiny Board received an annual report from 
the Corporate Parenting Board.

 The key role of Ward Members and Community Committees providing 
a focus on corporate parenting responsibilities and Looked After 
Children.

 Raising awareness at school governing bodies and at cluster level.
 The need to develop engagement with support groups, foster carers 

and volunteers.
 An acknowledgement regarding the important role of the business 

community and the third sector.  

RESOLVED – 

a) That the Director of Children’s Services recommends making training 
on corporate parenting mandatory for elected members and 
appropriate officers through submission of a report to the Council’s 
Member Management Committee.

b) That the Corporate Parenting Board updates the Scrutiny Board on an 
annual basis on:

 The Corporate Parenting Board vision and plan outlining areas of focus 
for the next 12 months;

 Outcomes and achievements for the previous 12 months; and



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Thursday, 23rd February, 2017

 Attendance and support at meetings from elected members and 
Directors so that commitment to children in care and care leavers can 
be evidenced.

c) That Scrutiny Board members be invited to meet with Have a Voice 
Council (HAV) / Care Leavers Council once a year through the children 
and young people takeover day of the Corporate Parenting Board.

d) That the Corporate Parenting Board ensure that all relevant individuals, 
including all Councillors are aware of the Corporate Parenting strategy, 
their responsibilities as a Corporate Parent and that the strategy is fully 
adhered to.

e) That a deputy be identified for each elected member who sits on the 
Corporate Parenting Board to represent them if they are unable to 
attend, to improve attendance.

f) That all Directors nominate an officer of seniority to represent the 
directorate at the Corporate Parenting Board. 

g) That members of the Corporate Parenting Board be given the lead for 
certain areas in relation to Looked After Children and Care Leavers for 
example, Education, Health, Leaving Care, Residential Care, 
Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking Children, etc.

h) That Community Committees receive regular reports about how the 
promises developed with looked after children on the HAV Council 
have been fulfilled.

i) That consideration be given to potential takeover of the Scrutiny Board 
by HAV / Care Leavers Council, subject to corporate governance 
approval.  

(Councillor M Iqbal joined the meeting at 10.00am during the consideration of 
this item.)

52 Financial Health Monitoring Children's Services- Budget Update Period 7 
2016/17 and Budget Proposals for 2017/18 

The Head of Governance Services and Scrutiny Support submitted a report 
which provided the Board with information regarding the financial health of 
Children’s Services for period 7 and the outline budget proposals for 2017/18.

The following information was appended to the report:

- Report to Executive Board on 14 December 2016, Financial Health 
Monitoring 2016/17 – Month 7

- Report to Executive Board on 14 December 2016, Initial Budget 
Proposals for 2017/18.

The following were in attendance:

- Councillor Lisa Mulherin, Executive Board Member, Children and 
Families

- Councillor Jane Dowson, Deputy Executive Board Member, Children 
and Families



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Thursday, 23rd February, 2017

- Steve Walker, Interim Director of Children’s Services
- Simon Criddle, Head of Finance, Children’s Services.

The key areas of discussion were:

 An update on budget pressures linked to external placements.  The 
Board considered development of a strategy to support children and 
young people with complex needs.

 The key work of clusters, particularly in terms of improving social and 
educational outcomes for children and young people.  The Board also 
considered the challenges in maintaining cluster provision in future.

 An update on staffing costs, particularly a reduction in spending on 
agency staff.  The Board was advised that only 5% of social workers 
were employed by an agency compared to 20% national average.

 Review of current management structures with an emphasis on 
maintaining frontline services.

 An update sought regarding the Innovations Bid.  The Board was 
advised that an announcement regarding this was anticipated in the 
near future. Concern was expressed that £2.5m of income had been 
included in the budget for this bid which was a risk.

 Concern about reduction in learning improvement funding.  The Board 
was advised about the Council’s commitment to learning improvement 
through a range of measures, particularly children centres provision.

 The reduction in funding to children centres under the public health 
budget and concern that this could negatively impact on early 
intervention.

 Clarification provided regarding potential additional income generated 
at Adel Beck.

 Confirmation that the approach to this budget had been carefully 
considered with a focus on efficiency savings without a negative impact 
on children or strategy. The Board considered that staff welfare was 
also a key consideration if efficiency savings resulted in increased 
responsibilities and workload.    

RESOLVED – 

(a) That the Board notes the financial position of Children’s Services for 
period 7, 2016/17

(b) That subject to the above comments, the Board notes the initial 
2017/18 budget proposals in relation to Children’s Services.

(Councillor K Renshaw left the meeting at 12.10pm during the consideration 
of this item.)

53 Performance update for April 2016 to September 2016 

The Deputy Chief Executive / Director of Children’s Services submitted a 
report which provided a summary of performance information in relation to 
outcomes for Leeds children and young people.



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Thursday, 23rd February, 2017

The following information was appended to the report:

- Indicator performance for the CYPP indicators as at the end of 
September 2016

- Voice and Influence of Children and Young People Report Card (April 
2016 – September 2016)

- Children’s Social Work Services – Voice and Influence of Children and 
Young People Report Card (April 2016 – September 2016)

- CYPP key indicator dashboard – city level (September 2016)
- CYPP key indicator dashboard – cluster level (September 2016)
- Safeguarding specialist and targeted services (September 2016) 

monthly practice improvement report
- Children’s services settings inspections dashboard (September 2016)
- Ward level data (based on home postcode) extracted from autumn 

2016 community committee dataset
- Selected learning outcomes dashboards: academic year 2015/16.

The following were in attendance:

- Councillor Lisa Mulherin, Executive Board Member, Children and 
Families

- Councillor Jane Dowson, Deputy Executive Board Member, Children 
and Families

- Steve Walker, Interim Director of Children’s Services
- Sue Rumbold, Chief Officer, Partnership Development and Business 

Support
- Peter Storrie, Head of Performance Management and Improvement
- Chris Hudson, Policy, Planning and Procedures Leader
- Hannah Lampugh, Voice and Influence Lead.

The key areas of discussion were:

 Attainment and improving standards in school through targeted 
services, school to school support and utilising data to identify issues. 

 The data regarding voice and influence in schools.  Also, engagement 
events and raising awareness in schools regarding voice and influence. 

 Raising awareness about the nutritional benefits of free school meals, 
particularly in terms of improving take-up.

 Development of supported internships for young people with special 
educational needs and disabilities (SEND).

 Concern about an increase in secondary school exclusions.  The Board 
was advised about work undertaken with schools which had a high 
exclusion rate.

 In relation to looked after children numbers, an update was provided on 
the provision of support for children who were refugees or 
unaccompanied asylum seekers was provided.  

RESOLVED – That the contents of the report and appendices be noted.



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Thursday, 23rd February, 2017

(Councillor J Akhtar left the meeting at 12.30pm, Ms C Bewsher at 12.45pm 
and Councillor M Iqbal at 12.55pm during the consideration of this item.)

54 Work Schedule 

The Head of Governance Services and Scrutiny Support submitted a report 
which invited Members to consider the Board’s work schedule for the 2016/17 
municipal year.

RESOLVED – That subject to any on-going discussions and scheduling 
decisions, the Board’s outline work schedule be approved.

55 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

It was advised that the January Board meeting (Thursday, 26 January 2017) 
had been replaced by site visits to various Children Centres as part of the 
Board’s ongoing scrutiny inquiry work. 

(The meeting concluded at 12.55pm)


